five (5) years, such person shall be fined not less than Six108

Hundred Dollars ($600.00) or not less than One Thousand Dollars109

($1,000.00) if the chemical test revealed a blood alcohol110

concentration of fifteen one-hundredths percent (.15%) or more,111

nor more than One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00), shall112

be imprisoned not less than five (5) days nor more than one (1)113

year and sentenced to community service work for not less than ten114

(10) days nor more than one (1) year. The minimum penalties shall115

not be suspended or reduced by the court and no prosecutor shall116